

ESTATE OF CRYSTAL WALCOTT SPILL, by  
Administrator ad Prosequendum and General  
Administrator DAVID SPILL, and DAVID SPILL,  
Individually, and ARIA SPILL and COLTON SPILL,  
surviving heirs and wrongful death beneficiaries, by  
their Guardian Ad Litem, DAVID SPILL,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

JACOB E. MARKOVITZ, M.D., ENGLEWOOD  
WOMEN’S HEALTH,

Defendants, and

STEVEN A. PAGANESSI, M.D., AND ANESTHESIA  
AND PAIN MANAGEMENT GROUP,

Defendants-Petitioners, and

HUDSON CROSSING SURGERY CENTER, et al.,

Defendants.

STEVEN A. PAGANESSI, M.D., and ANESTHESIA  
AND PAIN MANAGEMENT GROUP,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

v.

JENNY T. DIEP, M.D. and RHEUMATOLOGY  
ASSOCIATES, P.C.,

Third-Party Defendants.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW  
JERSEY

DOCKET NO.:  
088764

ON GRANT OF LEAVE TO  
APPEAL FROM

SUPERIOR COURT OF  
NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO.:  
A-2330-22

SAT BELOW:

HON. JACK M. SABATINO,  
P.J.A.D.; HON. HANY A.  
MAWLA, J.A.D.; HON.  
JOSEPH L. MARCZYK, J.A.D.

---

**PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE NEW JERSEY ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE’S  
MERITS BRIEF AND APPENDIX (NJAJa1-21)**

---

**LOMURRO MUNSON, LLC**  
4 Paragon Way, Suite 100  
Freehold, NJ 07728  
(732)414-0300  
(732)431-4043-Fax

Of Counsel and On the Brief:  
CHRISTINA VASSILIOU HARVEY, ESQ. (023642004)  
charvey@lomurrolaw.com

Date submitted: June 24, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i**

**TABLE OF APPENDIX .....iii**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1**

**BACKGROUND ..... 2**

**LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 3**

**POINT ONE..... 3**

**This Court Should Not Permit a Jury to Allocate Fault to an Empty Chair Due to the Plain Language of the Comparative Negligence Act and the Equities. .... 3**

**A. This Court Should Construe the Comparative Negligence Act to Limit its Applications to the Parties at Trial. ....3**

**B. The Equities Do Not Support this Court Ignoring the Legislature’s Plain Language Limiting Allocation to Parties. ....10**

**1. Because There Was No Settlement with Dr. Diep, the Equities Do Not Favor Creating a New Rule to Apportion Liability to a Foreign Non-Party Empty Chair. ....10**

**2. Because There Is No Competing Statutory Scheme, Fault Should Not Be Allocated to A Foreign Non-Party Empty Chair.....12**

**3. Because The Equities Weigh In Favor of Denying Allocation to an Empty Chair Over Whom the Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction, this Court Should Affirm. ....19**

**CONCLUSION ..... 22**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

Cases

Bencivenga v. J.J.A.M.M., Inc.,  
258 N.J. Super. 399 (App. Div.).....7, 8

<u>Blazovic v. Andrich,</u> 124 N.J. 90 (1991) .....	4
<u>Brodsky v. Grinnell Haulers, Inc.,</u> 181 N.J. 102 (2004) .....	4, 17, 18
<u>Brodsky v. Grinnell Haulers, Inc.,</u> 362 N.J. Super. 256 (App.Div.2003) .....	17, 18
<u>Burt v. W. Jersey Health Sys.,</u> 339 N.J. Super. 296 (App.Div.2001) .....	14, 15
<u>Cockerline v. Menendez,</u> 411 N.J. Super. 596 (App. Div. 2010) .....	12, 13
<u>Cyktor v. Aspen Manor Condo. Ass'n,</u> 359 N.J. Super. 459 (App.Div.2003) .....	17
<u>Est. of Spill v. Markovitz,</u> No. A-2330-22, 2023 WL 6621094 (App. Div. Oct. 11, 2023) .....	2, 3
<u>Greczyn v. Colgate–Palmolive,</u> 183 N.J. 5 (2005) .....	17
<u>Harley Davidson Motor Co. v. Advance Die Casting, Inc.,</u> 150 N.J. 489 (1997) .....	8
<u>Holloway v. State,</u> 125 N.J. 386 (1991) .....	19
<u>Jones v. Morey’s Pier, Inc.,</u> 230 N.J. 142 (2017) .....	15, 16
<u>Kimmins Abatement Corp. v. Conestoga–Rovers &amp; Assocs., Inc.,</u> 253 N.J. Super. 162 (Law Div.1991) .....	9
<u>Kranz v. Schuss,</u> 447 N.J. Super. 168 (App. Div. 2016) .....	11
<u>Krzykalski v. Tindall,</u> 232 N.J. 525 (2018) .....	13, 14
<u>Maison v. New Jersey Transit Corp.,</u> 245 N.J. 270 (2021) .....	16
<u>McGlone v. Corbi,</u> 59 N.J. 86 (1971) .....	19
<u>Mejia v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.,</u> 241 N.J. 360 (2020) .....	14
<u>Mortgagelinq Corp. v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.,</u> 142 N.J. 336 (1995) .....	9
<u>Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines v. Rosenthal,</u> 14 N.J. 372 (1954) .....	19
<u>Ramos v. Browning Ferris Indus. of S. Jersey, Inc.,</u> 103 N.J. 177 (1986) .....	6, 7

Riccio v. Prudential Property and Cas. Ins. Co.,  
 108 N.J. 493 (1987) .....13  
Russo Farms, Inc. v. Vineland Bd. of Educ.,  
 144 N.J. 84 (1996) .....17  
Sattelberger v. Telep,  
 14 N.J. 353 (1954) .....19  
Town of Kearny v. Brandt,  
 214 N.J. 76 (2013) ..... 15, 16, 17, 18  
Trinity Church v. Lawson-Bell,  
 394 N.J. Super. 159 (App. Div. 2007) .....17  
Young v. Latta,  
 123 N.J. 584 (1991) .....9  
Yousef v. General Dynamics Corp.,  
 205 N.J. 543 (2011) ..... 20, 21

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.1 .....4, 8  
 N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.2 ..... passim  
 N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.3 ..... 5, 7, 20  
 N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-1 .....5  
 N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-2 .....6  
 N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-3 .....6, 11  
 N.J.S.A. 59:9-3.1 .....16  
 P.L.1987, c. 404 .....4  
R. 4:7-5 ..... 8, 9, 10  
R. 4:30A .....8

Other Authorities

Governor’s Statement on signing A.665 (May 24, 1973)..... 4  
 F. Harper and F. James, Law of Torts § 10.1 (1956).....6  
 W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, D. Owen, Prosser & Keeton on Torts § 52 (5th  
 ed. 1984) (Prosser & Keeton) .....6  
 Report of the Supreme Court Committee on Civil Practice (Jan. 31, 1992) ..... 8-9

**TABLE OF APPENDIX**

Legislative History index for N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.1 *et seq.* ..... NJAJa1  
 A. 665 (Feb. 7, 1972)..... NJAJa4  
 Assembly Committee Amendments to A. 665 (June 19, 1972) ..... NJAJa6

Official Reprint to A. 665 (1972)..... NJAJa7  
Senate Amendments to A. 665 (Nov. 20, 1972)..... NJAJa9  
Senate Reprint to A. 665 (Nov. 20, 1972) ..... NJAJa10  
Senate Amendment to A. 665 (Mar. 29, 1973) ..... NJAJa12  
Second Senate Reprint to A. 665 (Mar. 29, 1973) ..... NJAJa13  
P.L. 1973, c. 146 (May 24, 1973)..... NJAJa15  
Governor’s Statement on P.L. 1973, c.146 (May 24, 1973) ..... NJAJa17  
Relevant excerpt from Report of the Supreme Court Committee on Civil  
Practice (Jan. 31, 1992) ..... NJAJa18
